
                      NOTICE

                     OF

                      MEETING

CABINET
will meet on

THURSDAY, 27TH AUGUST, 2020

At 6.15 pm

in the

VIRTUAL MEETING – RBWM YOUTUBE

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET

Councillor Johnson, Leader of the Council and Chairman of Cabinet, Business, Economic
Development and Property

Councillor Rayner, Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident & Leisure Services, HR, IT,
Legal, Performance Management & Windsor

Councillor Carroll, Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services,
Health and Mental Health

Councillor Cannon, Public Protection and Parking

Councillor Clark, Transport and Infrastructure

Councillor Coppinger, Planning and Maidenhead

Councillor Hilton, Finance and Ascot

Councillor McWilliams, Housing, Communications and Youth Engagement

            Councillor Stimson, Environmental Services, Climate Change, Sustainability, Parks and
Countryside

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: Wednesday, 19 August 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook 01628 796560

The Part I (public) section of this virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By
participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you are giving consent to being recorded and
acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020.
 

7 - 18

4.  APPOINTMENTS -

5.  FORWARD PLAN

To consider the Forward Plan for the period September to December 2020.
 

19 - 24

6.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS -

Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health 
and Mental Health

i. Outcome Of Feasibility Work On Potential School Expansions 25 - 44

Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health 
and Mental Health

ii. New Provision For Children And Young People With Special 
Educational Needs 

45 - 68

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on items 8-9 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 

-



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

i. MINUTES 

To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 30 July 
2020.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Governmet Act 1972)

69 - 70

9.  CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS -

Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health 
and Mental Health

i. New Provision For Children And Young People With Special 
Educational Needs Part II Appendix 

Details of representations received on reports listed above for 
discussion in the Private Meeting:
None received

71 - 76





 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion
[...]
n (Chairman), David Coppinger, 
Samantha Rayner, Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), David Hilton, Gerry Clark, 
Donna Stimson and Ross McWilliams

Also in attendance: Councillors Taylor, Jones, Price, Bhangra, Baldwin, Singh, 
Sharpe, Bateson, Brar, Tisi, Knowles, Davies, Story, Shelim, Bhangra, Del Campo, C 
Da Costa and Taylor.  Mrs Barbara Richardson (RBWM Property Company)

Officers: Russell O’Keefe, Adele Taylor, Louisa Dean, Kevin McDaniel, Hillary Hall, 
Nikki Craig, Louise Freeth, Duncan Sharkey, Andrew Valance, Shilpa Manek and 
David Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received. 

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 
2020 were approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

No appointments were required.

The Leader asked the Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident & Leisure Services, HR, IT, 
Legal, Performance Management & Windsor who was the Armed Forces Champion to make 
an important statement.  

The Lead Member informed that RBWM had been recognised as a supporter of the British 
Armed Forces by being awarded Gold in the U.K. Employer Armed Forces Recognition 
Scheme. The Council has added this to its Bronze and Silver Awards. She thanked officers for 
all their work.

Cllr Knowles thanked everyone including officers, partnership agencies and support services 
throughout the borough as a whole, being able to achieve this with Cllr Raynor’s leadership. 
Not many Gold have been awarded. Bravo November – Well done!

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since last published.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

7

Agenda Item 3



G) RBWM OUTBREAK CONTROL PLAN 

Cabinet considered the report that informed about the local outbreak control plan that had 
been introduced.

The  Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health informed that the plan 
[...]
 under, the authority. 

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes 
 
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 
requirements are imposed on a person; or 
 
(b) to make an order or direction under any enactment. 

7 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Places on record its thanks to all schools in the Royal Borough of
Windsor and Maidenhead for their help with the school expansion
feasibility programme.

ii) Requests that the feasibility report for each school is published on
the Royal Borough’s website.

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Background

Long-term need for school places
2.1 In November 2017, Cabinet considered a report on the longer term need for

school places in the Royal Borough, resulting from an objectively assessed
need for 14,298 new dwellings in the Borough Local Plan period to 2033.

2.2 As part of the Borough Local Plan work, the Royal Borough produced an
Infrastructure Delivery Plan, which identified significant potential shortfalls in
school places over the local plan period. A high-level desktop exercise had
been carried out to assess which schools could expand to meet this demand.

Report Title:
OUTCOME OF FEASIBILITY WORK ON
POTENTIAL SCHOOL EXPANSIONS

Contains Confidential
or Exempt
Information?

No - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor Stuart Carroll, Lead Member for Adult
Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and
Mental Health

Meeting and Date: Cabinet – 27 August 2020
Responsible Officer(s): Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services

Wards affected: All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead
[...]
13 A further feasibility report is being prepared in relation to the potential special
school to be located at West of Windsor (site reference AL21), but that is not
within the scope of this Cabinet report.

Publication of the feasibility reports
2.14 This report proposes publishing the feasibility reports on the borough website

in September 2020. While the borough will not be formally consulting on the
options at this stage, the webpage includes a form for feedback from
residents, which will allow us to further refine options if and when they are
implemented. Publication in September will mean that the reports are
available ahead of the likely start of the Borough Local Plan hearings in
Autumn 2020.

2.15 Each report includes:

 an overview of the school site and buildings.
 a comparison of the site and buildings with national guidelines on school

spaces.
 a summary of likely parking and access issues, and overview of comments

from planning and highways.
 one or more potential options for school expansions, and a comparison of

the resulting site and buildings with the national guidelines.
 a brief summary of the condition of the school buildings.

2.16 Each report also contains an assessment of the deliverability of each option by
the architects, taking into account cost, highways and planning, the extent to
which a proposal adheres to guidelines on space, impact on teaching and
learning, value for money, practicality of construction and disruption during
build period. These are then weighted1 and aggregated to provide each option
with a score out of three, where a score greater than 2.3 is highly feasible, and
less than 1.7 is less feasible.

2.17 A summary of the options, including the architects scoring/grading is attached
to this report as Appendix A.

Summary of the school expansion feasibility programme conclusions
2.18 The feasibility reports set out 151 options for school expansions, excluding

changes to the Windsor three tier system. Table 1 summ
[...]
o main block

No - 420 630 210 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 No 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 1.85 Less feasible

81 Wraysbury Primary School Primary Datchet & Wraysbury 2 New build 3 storey Primary School No - 420 630 210 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 No 1 1 1 3 1 2 1 1.35 Unfeasible

44



1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Approves, in principle, proposals to open new Resource Bases for 
children with social communication difficulties and related 
behaviours as follows:

Phase 1
 Resourced Provision at the Furze Platt Primary Federation, from 

September 2021.
 Resourced Provision at Dedworth Green First School/Dedworth 

Middle School, from September 2021.
Phase 2
 Resourced Provision or a SEN Unit at South Ascot Village 

Primary School, from September 2022.

Report Title:    NEW PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt 
Information?

Yes – Part II 
Appendix C is not for publication by virtue of 
paragraph 8 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972

Member reporting: Councillor Stuart Carroll, Lead Member for Adult 
Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and 
Mental Health

Meeting and Date: Cabinet –  27 August 2020
Responsible Officer(s): Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services

Wards affected:  All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report summarises the outcome of ‘informal’ public consultation on options 
for new Resource Bases attached to schools at six sites in the Royal Borough.  
These sites were Dedworth Green First School/Dedworth Middle School; the 
Furze Platt Primary Federation; Hilltop First School; Homer First School; South 
Ascot Village Primary School and Wraysbury Primary School.  The report also 
summarises the feasibility and cost (in Part 2) of providing the new 
accommodation needed at each site.  The option for a Resource Base at South 
Ascot Village Primary School was added into the consultation following a 
representation from the school received during the consultation period.    

2. The report recommends in principle approval of four options, providing 
Resourced Provision at four locations across the borough.  It also recommends 
that formal consultation on those options should now proceed.  

3. Capital funding for any new buildings will come from the Department for 
Education’s £1.227m Special Provision Capital Fund grant to the local authority. 

45

Agenda Item 6ii)



 Resourced Provision at Wraysbury Primary School, from 
September 2022.

ii) Requests that, subject to approval from the school governing 
bodies and academy trusts, formal consultation is carried on Phase 
1 in Autumn 2020, and on Phase 2 in Summer 2021.   The Windsor 
Learning Partnership is requested to submit an initial Business 
Case to the Regional Schools Commissioner, seeking the 
necessary approval of a significant change to an academy. 

iii) Delegates authority to determine the proposals following formal 
consultation to the Director of Children Services, in conjunction 
with the Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, 
Health and Mental Health, subject to:

 no substantive new issues being raised during the formal 
consultation period;

 each school agreeing and signing a Memorandum of 
Understanding with the local authority setting out the scope of 
the accommodation works.

 each school agreeing and signing a draft service level agreement 
setting out the expectations of both the school and the local 
authority in relation to the running of the Resource Base.

iv) Approves a budget estimate of £1.227m, and gives delegated 
authority to the Director of Children’s Services, in conjunction with 
the Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health 
and Mental Health, to undertake procurement and enter into 
contracts for the delivery of the new special educational needs 
detailed in this report.

v) Thanks the schools involved for their work on the Resource Bases, 
including Hilltop First S
[...]
d to formally consider whether the proposals should go ahead.  It is 
proposed that this decision is delegated to the Director for Children’s Services, 
in conjunction with the Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Children Services, 
Health and Mental Health.  This will be subject to:

52



 No substantive new issues being raised during the formal consultation 
period.  If any are, then the proposals will need to come back to Cabinet for 
approval.

 All parties at each school agreeing and signing a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) setting out the scope of the new accommodation to 
be provided for the Resource Base.

 All parties agreeing to draft service level agreement setting out the 
expectations of both the school and the local authority in relation to the 
running of the Resource Base.

2.34 For the Dedworth Campus proposal, the process is slightly different as both 
schools are academies, and part of the Windsor Learning Partnership (WLP).  
The WLP will need to submit a Business Case to the Regional Schools 
Commissioner to get final approval.  As, however, the Royal Borough controls 
the funding, the WLP will still need to agree the MOU and draft service level 
agreement before the budget is committed to the scheme.

2.35 In Autumn 2020, the Royal Borough will start working with schools on setting 
up the new Resource Bases.

2.36 The process will then be repeated, starting in Summer 2021, for the Phase 2 
proposals.

Additional proposals if needed
2.37 It is proposed that £50k from the Special Provision Capital Fund is set aside 

for minor works to assist with the delivery of early assessment places in 
schools, if changes to school revenue are agreed by the Schools Forum.  This 
will still leave enough funding for the four proposed Resource Bases.

Resource Bases at new school
2.38 Officers have had discussions about Resource Bases in other local authority 

areas and at least one authority has a policy of requiring all new schools to 
have an attached Resource Base.  Given the relatively low impact on space 
requirements, and the advantages of Resource Bases at a time of growing 
EHCP numbers, this report proposes that there should be a presumption in 
favour of all new schools in the borough having such a facility.  The draft 
Borough Local Plan currently identifies four sites for new mainstream schools.

Options

Table 5: Options arising from this report.
Option Comments
Approves, in principle, proposals to 
open new Resource Bases for 
children with social communication 
difficulties and related behaviours as 
follows:

Phase 1
 Resourced Provision at the Furze 

Platt Primary Federation, from 
Sept. 2021.

The selected proposals are in line 
with the outcome of the options 
appraisal.  These are considered to 
be the best options for Resource 
Bases, which in turn will improve the 
provision locally for children with 
EHCPs and social communication 
difficulties and related behaviours. 

The phasing of the programme will 
be more manageable, and reduce 

53



Option Comments
 Resourced Provision at Dedworth 

Green First School/Dedworth 
Middle School, from Sept. 2021.
Phase 2

 Resourced Provision at South 
Ascot Village Primary School, from 
Sept. 2022.

 Resourced Provision at Wraysbury 
Primary School, from Sept. 2022.

Recommended.

any risks around impact on the 
revenue budget. 

Requests that, subject to approval 
from the school governing bodies and 
academy trusts, formal consultation is 
carried on Phase 1 in Autumn 2020, 
and on Phase 2 in Summer 2021.   
The Windsor Learning Partnership is 
requested to submit an initial 
Business Case to the Regional 
Schools Commissioner, seeking the 
necessary approval of a significant 
change to an academy. 
Recommended.

These steps, formal consultation 
and, in the case of the proposals at 
Dedworth Green and Dedworth 
Middle School, submission of a 
Business Case to the Regional 
Schools Commissioner are legally 
required to enable the proposals to 
move proceed.  If this 
recommendation is not approved, no 
Resources Bases can be opened.  

Delegates authority to determine the 
proposals following formal 
consultation to the Director of 
Children’s Services, in conjunction 
with the Lead Member for Adult 
Social Care, Children’s Services, 
Health and Mental Health, subject to:
 no substantive new issues being 

raised during the formal 
consultation period;

 each school agreeing and signing 
a Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) with the local authority 
setting out the scope of the 
accommodation works.

 each school agreeing and signing 
a draft service level agreement 
setting out the expectations of 
both the school and the local 
authority in relation to the running 
of the Resource Base.

Recommended.

Delegation to the Director, in 
conjunction with the Lead Member, 
allows the proposals to be approved 
(or otherwise) without returning to 
Cabinet after the formal consultation 
period.  If substantive new 
objections are received during this 
period then the issue will be 
returned to Cabinet for 
consideration.  

Requiring an MOU to be signed by 
all parties in relation to the 
accommodation to be provided 
ensures that there is agreement on 
the scope of each project, before 
they are finally approved.  Similarly, 
the service level agreement 
provides an agreement in relation to 
the running of the Resource Bases.

Approves a budget estimate of 
£1.227m, and gives delegated 
authority to the Director of Children’s 
Services, in conjunction with the Lead 
Member for Adult Social Care, 
Children’s Services, Health and 
Mental Health, to undertake 

This will allow the procurement of 
the new buildings to proceed.

54



Option Comments
procurement and enter into contracts 
for the delivery of the new special 
educational needs detailed in this 
report.
Recommended.
Thanks the schools involved for their 
work on the Resource Bases, 
including Hilltop First School and 
Homer First School where prop
[...]
ed

71

Agenda Item 9i)
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	5 Forward Plan
	$$PDocPackPublic.version0001.pdf
	Plan


	6i) OUTCOME OF FEASIBILITY WORK ON POTENTIAL SCHOOL EXPANSIONS
	6ii) NEW PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS
	8 Minutes
	9i) NEW PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS PART II APPENDIX



Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 27 AUGUST 2020

PRESENT: Councillors David Cannon, David Coppinger, Samantha Rayner, 
Stuart Carroll (Vice-Chairman), David Hilton, Gerry Clark, Donna Stimson and 
Ross McWilliams

Also in attendance: Councillors Baldwin, Brar, Tisi, Price, Bhangra, Singh and Walters 
(Part II only)

Officers: Duncan Sharkey, Russell O'Keefe, Kevin McDaniel and Louisa Dean

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Johnson. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 
were approved.

APPOINTMENTS 

None

FORWARD PLAN 

Cabinet considered the contents of the Forward Plan for the next four months and noted the 
changes made since last published, including:

- Transformation Strategy going to the Cabinet Transformation Sub-Committee on 22 
September 2020.

- Place Recovery Strategy going to Cabinet on 24 September 2020.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) OUTCOME OF FEASIBILITY WORK ON POTENTIAL SCHOOL EXPANSIONS 

Cabinet considered the report regarding the outcome of the feasibility study into the potential 
of future school expansions.

The Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health informed Cabinet that officers had assessed the feasibility of expanding all schools in 
the borough, in response to likely increases in demand arising from planned new housing. The 
report explained the school expansions feasibility programme and highlights some key overall 
findings. These studies would  be used to underpin development of a strategic school 
expansion programme.



The Lead Member highlighted that this was a feasibility study of all schools and the possibility 
of expansion if required and not a programme of work.  The finding of the report would be 
used to inform future decisions. 

The  Director of Children’s Services informed that each feasibility study contained:

 An overview of the school site and buildings.
 A comparison of the site and buildings with national guidelines on school spaces.
 A summary of likely parking and access issues.
 one or more potential options for school expansions, and a comparison of the resulting 

site and buildings with the national guidelines.
 A brief summary of the condition of the school buildings.

This was part of a long term view of managing the school estate especially in light of the 
emerging Borough Local Plan.  He also highlighted that the study had looked at the future 
possibility of the Windsor system moving from a three tier to a two tier system.   Although the 
Royal Borough was not pushing for such a change, it had recognised that a number of schools 
in Windsor have been considering the future of the system given population growth and 
finances for small schools.

Across the borough, 45 schools had at least one highly feasible or feasible option for 
expansion.  If the recommendations in the report were approved then all the studies would be 
published on the website.  

The projected need for school places came from analysis of the birth rate and data from GP’s .  
In September data would be available for projections over the next 3 to 4 years.  It was 
expected that there would be an increased demand for places in Maidenhead Town Centre.  

The Lead Member for Planning and Maidenhead said that this was an excellent and important 
piece of work.  The Borough Local Plan was due to be approved and if its implementation was 
to be successful then the right level of infrastructure was required and this included schools. 

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot informed that the report provided well thought out 
options to expand schools with feasibility studies for all schools.  It was important for residents 
to see options were available.  With regards to the 3 tier system in Windsor the paper provided 
options if there was a desire to change the system, although this would be subject to future 
consultation and reports.

The Lead Member reiterated that with regards to Windsor they were potential options and not 
decisions.  If any future proposals were to come forward there would be subject to future 
consultation.  It was always important to look at what was best for children’s education looking 
at national guidelines and local context.  

Cllr Baldwin asked how much were demand for private school places taken into account and 
did we communicate with them regarding their intentions.  With regards to new housing he 
mentioned there was an increase in properties for those over 55 years old and one bedroom 
properties, he asked how this impacted on forecasts. 

Cabinet were informed that with regards to independent school they had to make assumptions 
about their numbers and feed that into the model.  The assumption was that their numbers 
remained stable.  With regards to consultation with them it was usual for them to contact local 
education authorities for information.  With regards to the use of properties there had been an 
increase in the number of one bedroom properties that also contained families.  Property 
types and the age of children were fed into the model.

Cllr Tisi asked how schools being academies and free schools impacted upon the work and 
that in appendix A it mentions Oakfield and the feasibility of remodelling including a private 
nursery; she asked if there was still a private nursery on the site.  In response Cabinet were 



informed that the nursery was still private and not part of the plans.  With regards to 
academies, the council had a statutory duty to make sure there were sufficient school places 
in a state funded school.  As academies were still state funded they had to be concluded, 
however we needed the academy trust to agree to any expansion.  

Cllr Price asked about the weightings for the feasibility studies and why they were chosen, for 
example why have costs and value for money as you would have expected a higher weighting 
on value for money.  In response Cabinet were informed that DFE guidance and local 
circumstances following lessons learnt from the last expansion programme were used to set 
weightings.  Although the main aim is to provide additional spaces we also looked at additional 
value a project may provide to enhance education as well as looking at future costs benefits 
such as less maintenance required in the future if additional improvements were made.  

Cllr Brar mentioned schemes 58.59 and 60 on the chart and asked if this would convert an 
infant school into a primary school if land was available.   In reply Cabinet were informed that 
as mentioned these are possible options and that if there was a need then we could look at 
converting the nursery into a primary school.  These were not decisions but options.  

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

i) Places on record its thanks to all schools in the Royal Borough of Windsor 
and Maidenhead for their help with the school expansion feasibility 
programme.

ii) Requests that the feasibility report for each school is published on the 
Royal Borough’s website.

B) NEW PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS 

Cabinet considered the report regarding the outcome of ‘informal’ public consultation on 
options for new resource bases attached to schools at six sites in the Royal Borough for SEN 
provision.

The Deputy Chairman of Cabinet, Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health informed Cabinet that consultation was carried out on proposals for sites at Dedworth 
Green First School/Dedworth Middle School; the Furze Platt Primary Federation; Hilltop First 
School; Homer First School; South Ascot Village Primary School and Wraysbury Primary 
School.  Ascot Village Primary School was added into the consultation following a 
representation from the school received during the consultation period.    

The report recommended in principle approval of four options, providing resourced base at 
four locations across the borough.  It also recommended that formal consultation on those 
options should now proceed.   Cabinet were informed that this was an important area dealing 
with vulnerable children that would make a difference to their education.  Capital funding for 
any new buildings would come from the Department for Education’s £1.227m Special 
Provision Capital Fund grant to the local authority.

When taking such decisions there were a couple of guiding principles that were always 
considered; equity of access based on demographic split and distribution and thus he was 
pleased to see Ascot being included.  The second principle was to ensure speed of access as 
every day matters for this co-hort.  It was also important to have participation in decisions.

The Director Children’s Services informed that the paper covered a lot of the technicalities of 
moving forward such as a more formal consultation.  The proposed basis would support those 
who had the academic ability to be supported at mainstream schools but currently had limited 



options supporting their special needs.  These resource basis would support 40 pupils.  94% 
of those who responded to the consultation were in favour of the bases.   The feedback was 
from families with children, other families and staff of schools.  Each specific proposal would 
need specific detailed consultation.  Ongoing support costs for the bases would come from the 
High Needs Block within the DSG funding and it was expected that they would reduce 
pressure currently on the High Needs Block.

The Deputy Leader of the Council, Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, Legal, 
Performance Management and Windsor informed that this was an excellent report that would 
help vulnerable children.  She asked that with regards to revenue costs would there be a 
reduction in transport costs and would the provision meet future need.

It was confirmed that the need would increase and these would help meet future demand.  
One of the observations made was the need within mainstream school grow and thus any new 
school would have to include a resource base.  There would be savings when a child has to 
be sent to specialist provision outside the borough.  There would be a small opportunity to 
make savings regards to transport but this would be small and was not the driving force.  

The Lead Member for Finance and Ascot informed that this was a positive step improving 
provision for children with special education needs and improve their life chances.  Its key that 
they would be able to continue their education in mainstream schools.  He asked if specialist 
staff were already within the schools or if extra resource was required.  In response Cabinet 
were informed that the additional resource going into the bases would allow them to recruit 
more staff, some will be existing staff that wish to be specialist in this area as well as an 
opportunity to create new jobs.

Cllr Price mentioned Hilltop First School that had not been recommended to take forward, that 
it had an outstanding Ofsted report, she asked was this due to costs.  She was informed that 
we could run a base at the school however looking at the factors it did not score as high as 
Dedworth.  

Cllr Tisi asked that if the Windsor system was changed would Hilltop and Homer be looked at 
again.  She was informed that SEN needs were looked at each year and these schools could 
be used in the future.

Cllr Tisi also asked how many children were educated outside the borough that would use the 
new provision and how many spaces were there for future growth.  Cabinet were informed that 
there were currently over 1000 children on plans and less ten half go to mainstream schools 
within the borough.  Many would be settles in good provision and they would only be 
transitioned into the new provision if it was the right thing to do.  Within two years it was 
expected that all 40 spaces would be full.  

Resolved unanimously:  that Cabinet notes the report and:

iii) Approves, in principle, proposals to open new Resource Bases for children 
with social communication difficulties and related behaviours as follows:

Phase 1

 Resourced Provision at the Furze Platt Primary Federation, from 
September 2021.

 Resourced Provision at Dedworth Green First School/Dedworth Middle 
School, from September 2021.

Phase 2
 Resourced Provision or a SEN Unit at South Ascot Village Primary 

School, from September 2022.
 Resourced Provision at Wraysbury Primary School, from September 

2022.



iv) Requests that, subject to approval from the school governing bodies and 
academy trusts, formal consultation is carried on Phase 1 in Autumn 2020, 
and on Phase 2 in Summer 2021.   The Windsor Learning Partnership is 
requested to submit an initial Business Case to the Regional Schools 
Commissioner, seeking the necessary approval of a significant change to 
an academy. 

v) Delegates authority to determine the proposals following formal 
consultation to the Director of Children Services, in conjunction with the 
Lead Member for Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental 
Health, subject to:

 no substantive new issues being raised during the formal consultation 
period;

 each school agreeing and signing a Memorandum of Understanding with 
the local authority setting out the scope of the accommodation works.

 each school agreeing and signing a draft service level agreement setting 
out the expectations of both the school and the local authority in 
relation to the running of the Resource Base.

vi) Approves a budget estimate of £1.227m, and gives delegated authority to 
the Director of Children’s Services, in conjunction with the Lead Member 
for Adult Social Care, Children’s Services, Health and Mental Health, to 
undertake procurement and enter into contracts for the delivery of the new 
special educational needs detailed in this report.

vii) Thanks the schools involved for their work on the Resource Bases, 
including Hilltop First School and Homer First School where proposals are 
not currently being taken forward.

viii) Approves a policy stating that there should be a presumption in favour of 
all new school sites in the borough having a Resource Base.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) od the Local Government Act 
1972, the public were excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion 
took place on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

CABINET MEMBERS' REPORTS 

A) NEW PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS PART II APPENDIX 

Cabinet noted the Part II appendix.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 7.35 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….



DATE………………………………..........


